RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCILOF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 06-22

WHEREAS, Stephen Dullard and Patricia Dullard, the property owners, petitioned for a
variance in the RM (Residential Multifamily) zoning district from LDC Table 34-3 which
requires a street setback of 25 feet from Delmar Avenue and a Public Unnamed Alley to
allow for a 5 foot setback from Delmar Avenue and 16 foot setback from a Public
Unnamed Alley for a single family residence; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 61 Delmar Avenue, Fort Myers Beach,
Lee County, Florida in S19-T46S-R24E, the applicant has indicated the property’s
current STRAP number is 19-46-24-W4-0100H.0020 and the legal description thereof is
attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was legally advertised and held before the Local Planning
Agency (LPA) on September 12, 2006, at which time the applicant indicated he agreed
with staff's alternative recommendation, as set forth in the staff report, that applicant be
granted approval to permit a single family residence with a 7.5 foot setback from Delmar
Avenue and a 20 foot street setback from the Public Unnamed Alley and as a result
applicant withdrew his original request for a more comprehensive variance from setback
requirements; and

WHEREAS, the LPA recommended that the Town Council grant approval to permit a
single family residence with a 7.5 foot setback from Delmar Avenue and a 20 foot street
setback from the Public Unnamed Alley, as set forth in its LPA Resolution; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was legally advertised and held before the Town Council
on October 9, 2006, and during the course of this public hearing the Town Council
considered the documents submitted by Appellant, the Town staff report, and all other
evidence presented by Appellant, Staff and the public.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FORT
MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA as follows:

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

Based upon the presentations by the Applicant, staff, and other interested parties at the
hearing, and review of the application and the standards for granting variances, the
Town Council makes the following findings and reaches the following conclusions:

1. There ARE exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are
inherent to the property in question and the request is for a de minimis variance
under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not essential to
protect public policy. The subject parcel is physically suited for this variance, in
that the parcel is abutting a beach access and an alley way, the lot is
substandard in terms of lot width and is partly located in the Environmentally
Critical (EC) zoning district. These circumstances are not typical.

2. Any exceptional or extraordinary conditions which would otherwise justify the
variance or circumstances are not the result of actions of the applicant taken
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after the adoption of the regulation in question. The applicant acquired the
subject parcel in 2004 in its current configuration.

3. The variance recommended is the minimum variance that will relieve the
applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation
in question to his property. The required setbacks create a small buildable area
and therefore the recommendation is the minimum variance that will afford the
applicant relief without modification to the regulations.

4. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. The lot was created in 1925 with a
single-family residence built in 1952 within setbacks. Thus, the variance grants a
use of the property well established within the setbacks in the neighborhood.

5. The conditions or circumstances on the situation of the specific piece of property,
or the intended use of the property for which the variance is sought, are not of so
general or recurrent a nature as to make it more reasonable and practical to
amend the regulation in question.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Town Council upon a motion by
Councilmember Reynolds and seconded by Councilmember Massucco, and upon being
put to a vote, the result was as follows:

Dennis C. Boback, Mayor  aye
Don Massucco, Vice Mayor aye

Charles Meador, Jr. aye
Garr Reynolds aye
William Shenko, Jr. aye

VARIANCE GRANTED AND RESOLUTION PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 9" day of
October, 2006.

TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH

Ny

<Dennis C. Boback, Mayor

Approved as to legal sufficiency: ATTEST:
By: /kQ 0} h& By:
Ahne Dalton, Esquire Michelle Mayher, Wn Clerk

Town Attorney
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EXHIBIT “A”
VAR2006-00010

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 2, BLOCK H, W.W. WATSONS SUBDIVISION, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, -
PAGE 67, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA. :
t

Applicant's Legal Checked 'g
bY _bam 3/09/200¢ '

S:\Zoning Tables\Legal Review data\lLegal Cases\l.egal Descriptions\Plats\VAR2006-00010.wpd




\\M/\l ww\Q “$36MOK §Or

@Gx.w\_&:w
TNI9IHD 2

P A
“3T1d 40 NOE, Iﬁ
qm\.:t@u \ 139. 307 LNGAL)
A3AUNS SIHL & m@éz muﬁsa\sq P
1034802 $1°QN w LOTO ARE4THD aNY QEE
va1§0TS 2Lk ¥31dViY's ﬁ. YQryQls i¢1 §31d¥HD 01
ANVNSUNid S¥3duY, {$Y04IAUNS SO OIVOE ¥QIY0 T3

IHI A HI¥0Z LIS SY-SOyvawvis TraINHDIL WWINIH

3HL ONILTIN SV 031FAIYID AGIIIH SI KIANS S1L

P00C 'S¢ Y315
F3Lva

06 Sy 0

1333 Sy - HONI 1 37v0S

01000-900¢C A

vG1¥01d "HOV3G8 SYIAN L1¥04d
3NNIAY ¥YWNT3Q 19
“$$3YAAY AL¥IJOUd

WAINDOD LINHAL
9002 ¢ w 4dv

quz:zo:mwumUonQZDOm.zu&v

.vmmom.?no:zo«_.N\‘.—mw.x_w;

TBNIETY3LNID LY1d Q3080038 Y34 SONIY¥V3IE(L
“3SIMYIHLO NMOHS SSITINN

QoY NOU! .Z/1 ANNO4 - ¥13(I

:83L0ON SHOAIAHNS

LIvHY
30 4

4

JVR-40-1HO I Y
3Q11

J

)
\\,\:w%
Jo
QVDO
/ /
8:7
~
00 ¥
IR A sd
FoNYLSIO
wS«%o/
22
/ /
ws | TR
~ otg
“ Z N
-
s
< ~
Iy
s %
“
S o
N :
H vaos :
<
_.o._ S
/ ™
/\/
5
f
e ‘—:OI—
SV
M3
o 5
m b
z IS
: s
o
s
z . e
I
E ST
-

i
>
zl
=
z=
[}

AT or 1OV ﬁmm kg

popey) Keadng s, juedy |ddy

M-dZ. 12.89 N
Farr.02.99 8
oNIHYIE

B2

Xvd zeel-/1L2 (6e¢)

0eel-422 (682)
VaI4074 ‘SHIAN LHOS
6 31108
JAIHA SMOQYIW YHVd 066!

"ON |
ONITAIAHNS ANV T
JLvY1lsd TviH
S/ AINHOLLY
SSYT1I/NOSTIAVA/SINTON ' MIHD
§¥0 100 M8 1Q0 F714
9002/02/8 INIT AYM-H0-1HDIH
3ONAAY HYWII0 GIMOHS
‘NOISIATYH

TONI 'aNnd

FONVHNSNI 37111 S.AINHOLLY

TOMNIHS '3 WYITIIM

‘OHYIING VIOIHLIVYL ® N3IHLILS
0L 031411430 S1 A3ANNS SIHL

- NOILYA3IT "Wr¥D0¥d JONVYNSNI Q00714 TYNOILYN 3HL 40
CIV 3NOZ NI ONIAT S| NO3¥3H NMOHS AL¥3J0¥d 3HL

V3140714 “ALNNOD

337 40 SQY023Y O2178Nnd 3IHL 40 “/9 3J9vd ‘S M0O0§ 1vid NI
d3QY0034 SV NOISIAIGEINS SNOSLVM "M"M 'H %0019 “Z 107

AdAHNS ANV




